1200 WILMETTE AVENUE
WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040

MEETING AGENDA
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
April 20, 2016
7:30 p.m.
Council Chambers
I.

Call to Order

II.

2016-Z-16

2920 Wilmette Avenue

Request by Megan Novy for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation
to permit the replacement of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in the front yard and side yard adjoining
a street
III.

2016-Z-19

2247 Lake Avenue

Request by Margaret Lee for a 4.15’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation and a
740.77 square foot (27.41%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage
variation to permit the construction of an attached four-car garage on the legal nonconforming structure
IV.

2016-Z-18

218 17th Street

Request by Airoom Architects and Builders for a 29.41 square foot (0.46%) lot coverage
variation and a 445.94 square foot (6.98%) total floor area variation to permit the
construction of a new front porch on the legal non-conforming structure
V.

2016-Z-17

744 Sheridan Road

Request by Thomas Hickman, TLH Architects & Developers for a 3.1’ side yard setback
variation and a 671.77 square foot (4.82%) total floor area variation to permit the
construction of a two-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure
VI.

Approval of the March 2, 2016 Meeting Minutes

VII.

Approval of the March 17, 2016 Meeting Minutes

VIII. Public Comment
(CONTINUED)

IX.

Adjournment

NOTE: The Chairman reserves the right to alter the order of the published agenda if he
deems a change necessary.
If you are a person with a disability and need special accommodations to participate in and/or
attend any Village public meeting, please notify the Management Services Department at
(847) 853-7509 or TDD (847) 853-7634.
For additional information, please call (847) 853-7511, the Village Clerk’s Office.

REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
FROM THE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Case Number:

2016-Z-16

Property:

2920 Wilmette Avenue

Zoning District:

R1-B, Single-Family Detached Residence

Applicant:

Megan Novy

Nature of Application:

Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence
openness variation to permit the replacement of a 6.0’ tall
solid fence in the front yard and side yard adjoining a street

Applicable Provisions of
the Zoning Ordinance:

Section 5.4
Section 5.4.F.1.h
Section 8.3
Section 13.4.H.2.a.i.
Section 13.4.H.2.a.ii.

Hearing Date:

April 20, 2016

Date of Application:

February 29, 2016

Notices:

Notice of public hearing to the applicant, March 29, 2016.
Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon,
March 31, 2016. Posted on the property, April 5, 2016.
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated April
4, 2016.

Report Prepared By:

Lisa Roberts, AICP
Assistant Director of Community Development

Case 2016-Z-16
2920 Wilmette Avenue
STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Description of Property
The Subject Property is located on the northeast corner of Wilmette Avenue and Knox Avenue.
The property has 57.42’ of frontage on Wilmette Avenue and 125.0’ of frontage on Knox
Avenue. The property is approximately 7,180.0 square feet in area. The property is improved
with a two-story house and attached one-car garage.
To the east, north, and west, are properties zoned R1-B, Single-Family Residence, and improved
with single-family homes. To the south are properties zoned OR, Office Research, R2, Attached
Residence, and R1-A, Single-Family Residence, and improved with a three-story office building,
townhouse development, and single-family homes, respectively.
Proposal
The petitioner is proposing to replace an existing 6.0’ tall solid fence with a new 6.0’ tall solid
fence in the front yard and side yard adjoining a street. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits
fence height in the front yard and side yard adjoining a street to 4.0’, a 2.0’ fence height variation
is required. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires that a fence be a minimum of 50% open in
the front yard and side yard adjoining a street, an openness variation is required.
The fence was is to be installed entirely on private property.
Other Fence Variation Requests
3023 Central Avenue
Case 2015-Z-42
ZBA: Deny
VB: Revised/Granted
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the retention
of a 6.0’ high solid fence in a front yard and side yard adjoining a street
733 Chilton Lane
Case 2015-Z-25
ZBA: Deny
VB: Deny
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the retention
of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street
1149 New Trier Court
Case 2015-Z-21
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 2.5’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement
of a 6.5’ tall solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street
531 Lake Avenue
Case 2013-Z-32
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement
a 6.0’ high solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street
VB: Granted
215 Millbrook Lane
Case 2013-Z-31
ZBA: Grant
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement
a 6.0’ high solid fence in a required front yard
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Case 2016-Z-16
2920 Wilmette Avenue
3037 Barclay Lane
Case 2012-Z-16
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement
and new installation of a 6.0’ high solid fence in the rear yard of a double-frontage lot
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures.
Section 5.4.F.1.h establishes additional variation standards for fence requests.
Section 8.3 references Table 8-3, which establishes a 29.0’ front yard setback and a 17.23’ side yard
adjoining a street setback for the Subject Property.
Section 13.4.H.2.a.i. permits fences in a required front yard, side yard adjoining a street, and rear yard
of a double-frontage lot provided the fence is limited to a maximum height of 4 feet.
Section 13.4.H.2.a.ii. permits fences in a required front yard, side yard adjoining a street, and rear
yard of a double-frontage lot provided the fence is a minimum of 50% open.
Action Required
Move to recommend granting a request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness
variation to permit the replacement of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in the front yard and side yard
adjoining a street at 2920 Wilmette Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.
(After the vote on the request)
Move to authorize the chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board
of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-16.
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS
Doc. No.

Documents

Location Maps And Plans
1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Zoning Map
Sanborn Fire Map
Sidwell Tax Map
Plat of Survey
Plat of Survey with Fence Location

Written Correspondence and Documentation
2.0
2.1
2.2
2.3

Completed application form
Letter of application
Proof of ownership
Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated
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Case 2016-Z-16
2920 Wilmette Avenue
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7

March 29, 2016
Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon,
March 31, 2016
Certificate of publication
Certificate of posting, dated April 5, 2016
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by
applicant April 4, 2016
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REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
FROM THE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Case Number:

2016-Z-19

Property:

2247 Lake Avenue

Zoning District:

R1-D, Single-Family Detached Residence

Applicant:

Margret Lee

Nature of Application:

Request for a 4.15’ side yard adjoining a street setback
variation and a 740.77 square foot (27.41%) side yard
adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to
permit the construction of an attached four-car garage on
the legal non-conforming structure

Applicable Provisions of
the Zoning Ordinance:

Section 5.4
Section 8.3
Section 8.3.D
Section 17.4.C
Section 17.4.D

Hearing Date:

April 20, 2016

Date of Application:

March 7, 2016

Notices:

Notice of public hearing to the applicant, March 29, 2016.
Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon,
March 31, 2016. Posted on the property, April 5, 2016.
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated
April 1, 2016.

Report Prepared By:

John Adler, AICP
Director of Community Development

Case 2016-Z-19
2247 Lake Avenue
STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Description of Property
The Subject Property is located on the southeast corner of Lake Avenue and Hunter Road. The
property has 77’ of frontage on Lake Avenue and 185’ of frontage on Hunter Road. The property
is 14,245 square feet in area. The property is improved with two-story home and detached threecar garage.
To the north, east and south are properties zoned R1-D, Single-Family Detached Residence, and
improved with single-family homes. To the west are properties zoned R1-A, Single-Family
Detached Residence, and improved with single-family homes.
Proposal
The petitioner is proposing to replace an existing detached 3-car garage with a new attached 4-car
garage and workshop and a mudroom. The proposed addition has overall dimensions of 37.0’ x
55.0’ and an area of 1,560.95 square feet. The proposed addition has an 18.95’ side yard adjoining
a street setback. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 23.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback,
a 4.15’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation is required.
With the proposed addition and driveway to serve the new garage, the side yard adjoining a street
impervious surface coverage is 1,551.58 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits side yard
adjoining a street impervious surface coverage to 810.81 square feet, a 740.77 square foot side yard
adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation is required.
In 2000 the petitioner was granted a side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit the
construction of the existing three-car detached garage.
Setback Requirement
Side Yard Adj Street – Principal Structure
Side Yard Adj Street – Det Garage

Required
23.1’
23.1’

Existing
12.27’*
12.06’*

Proposed
18.95’*
NA

Side Yard Adjoining a Street Impervious Surface Calculations
Side Yard Adjoining Street = 23.1’ x 117.0’ = 2,702.7 s.f.
2,702.7 s.f. x .30 = 810.81 s.f. permitted side yard adj street impervious surface coverage
Proposed coverage = 1,551.58 s.f.*
810.81 – 1,551.58 = 740.77 s.f. variation
* Non-conforming
Other Side Yard Adjoining a Street Principal Structure Setback Requests
342 Gregory Avenue
Case 2015-Z-37
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 114.22 square foot (2.42%) total floor area variation and a 4.04’ side yard adjoining
a street setback variation, and a 58.33 square foot (5.84%) side yard adjoining a street impervious
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal nonconforming structure
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Case 2016-Z-19
2247 Lake Avenue
500 Lake Avenue
Case 2014-Z-48
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 165.36 square foot (1.41%) total floor area variation, a 2.01’ side yard setback
variation, and a 2.17’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit a one-story addition
on the legal non-conforming structure
100 16th Street
Case 2014-Z-32
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 7.6’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit the construction of a
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure
201 Westmoreland Drive
Case 2013-Z-47
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
A request for an 8.2’ front yard setback variation and a 7.61’ side yard adjoining a street setback
variation to permit the construction of an attached two-car garage and front entry (not built)
1636 Elmwood Avenue
Case 2010-Z-31
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 7.37’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 5.38’ side yard adjoining a
street eave setback variation, a 10.26’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation, and an
8.51’ side yard adjoining a street stoop setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story
addition, porch, and steps and a 19.55’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit the
construction of a two-car detached garage
VB: Granted
789 Michigan Avenue
Case 2010-Z-26
ZBA: Grant
Request for a 13.21’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit the construction of a
one-story addition
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures.
Section 8.3 references Table 8-3, which establishes a side yard adjoining a street setback of 23.1’ on
the subject property.
Section 8.3.D establishes a maximum side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage of
810.81 square feet (30%) on the Subject Property.
Section 17.4.C establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not undergo any structural
alteration unless to make it a conforming structure.
Section 17.4.D establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not be enlarged in any manner
unless to make it a conforming structure.
Action Required
Move to recommend granting a request for a 4.15’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation
and a 740.77 square foot (27.41%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage
variation to permit the construction of an attached four-car garage on the legal non-conforming
structure at 2247 Lake Avenue, in accordance with the plans submitted.
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Case 2016-Z-19
2247 Lake Avenue
(After the vote on the request)
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board
of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-19.
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS
Doc. No.

Documents

Location Maps And Plans
1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10
1.11

Zoning Map
Sanborn Fire Map
Sidwell Tax Map
Plat of Survey
Existing Site Plan
Proposed Site Plan
Foundation Plan
First Floor Plan
West Elevation
South Elevation
East Elevation
North Elevation

Written Correspondence and Documentation
2.0
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7

Completed application form
Letter of application
Proof of ownership
Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated
March 29, 2016
Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon,
March 31, 2016
Certificate of publication
Certificate of posting, dated April 5, 2016
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by
applicant, April 1, 2016
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REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
FROM THE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Case Number:

2016-Z-18

Property:

218 17th Street

Zoning District:

R1-D, Single-Family Detached Residence

Applicant:

Airoom Architects and Builders

Nature of Application:

Request for a 29.41 square foot (0.46%) lot coverage
variation and a 445.94 square foot (6.98%) total floor area
variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on
the legal non-conforming structure

Applicable Provisions of
the Zoning Ordinance:

Section 5.4
Section 8.3.C
Section 17.4.C
Section 17.4.D

Hearing Date:

April 20, 2016

Date of Application:

March 4, 2016

Notices:

Notice of public hearing to the applicant, March 29, 2016.
Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon,
March 31, 2016. Posted on the property, April 5, 2016.
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated April
5, 2016.

Report Prepared By:

John Adler, AICP
Director of Community Development

Case 2016-Z-18
218 17th Street
STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Description of Property
The Subject Property is located on the east side of 17th Street approximately 496.4’ south of Wilmette
Avenue. The Subject Property has 50.0’ of frontage on 17th Street and is 127.8’ deep. The Subject
Property has an area of 6,390 square feet and is improved with a two-story home and detached twocar garage.
To the north, south, east, and west are properties zoned R1-D, Single-Family Detached Residence,
and improved with single-family homes.
Proposal
The petitioner is proposing to cover an existing front stoop with a roof supported by posts, creating
a new front porch. The existing concrete steps are to remain as well. The proposed front porch
measures 5.08’ x 8.75’, with an area of 44.45 square feet. With the proposed front porch, the lot
coverage is 2,174.77 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits lot coverage to 2,145.36
square feet, a 29.41 square foot (0.46%) lot coverage variation is required. With the proposed
front porch, the total floor area is 3,614.99 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits total
floor area to 3,169.05 square feet, a 445.94 square foot (6.98%) total floor area variation is
required.
The proposed detached garage consists of 448.84 square feet, for which a 440.0 square foot garage
floor area bonus is provided. The proposed front porch consists of 44.45 square feet, for which a
44.45 square foot porch floor area bonus is provided. There is no attic floor area or attic floor area
bonus.
Lot Coverage Calculations
Base
Existing
1,945.36 s.f.
Proposed
1,945.36 s.f.

Gar Bonus
200.0 s.f.
200.0 s.f.

Total Floor Area Calculations
Base
Existing
2,684.60 s.f.
Proposed
2,684.60 s.f.

Gar Bonus Porch Bonus
440.0
NA
440.0
44.45 s.f.

Maximum
2,145.36 s.f.
2,145.36 s.f.

Total Ex/Prop
2,130.32 s.f.
2,174.77 s.f.*

Maximum Total Ex/Prop#
3,124.60 s.f.
3,570.54 s.f.*
3,169.05 s.f.
3,614.99 s.f.*

* Non-conforming
# Because the porch bonus is equal to the size of the porch being added, there is no increase in the
non-conformity of the floor area.
Other Floor Area Variation Requests
1530 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2016-Z-12
ZBA: Deny
VB: Pending
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total
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Case 2016-Z-18
218 17th Street
floor area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback
variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage
VB: Pending
819 Michigan Avenue
Case 2016-Z-07
ZBA: Deny
Request for a 967.41 square foot (9.93%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a
two-story and second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure
114 Girard Avenue
Case 2015-Z-55
ZBA: Deny
VB: Revised/Granted
Revised request for a 258.29 square foot (5.01%) total floor area variation to permit the
construction of a second-story addition and a 6.67’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback
variation to permit the installation of one air conditioner condenser
233 Linden Avenue
Case 2015-Z-52
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 191.17 square foot (2.73%) lot coverage variation, a 498.01 square foot (7.1%) total
floor area variation, and a 1.89’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction
of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure
VB: Granted
1519 Washington Avenue
Case 2015-Z-50
ZBA: Grant
Request for an 845.91 square foot (10.57%) total floor area variation, 0.83’ front yard setback
variation, a 4.1’ side yard setback variation, a 2.89’ front yard porch setback variation, a 0.93’ side
yard porch setback variation, a 7.12’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 23.29 square
foot (1.55%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition,
two second-story additions, and replacement front porch and steps on the legal non-conforming
structure
342 Gregory Avenue
Case 2015-Z-37
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 114.22 square foot (2.42%) total floor area variation and a 4.04’ side yard adjoining
a street setback variation, and a 58.33 square foot (5.84%) side yard adjoining a street impervious
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal nonconforming structure
2026 Washington Avenue
Case 2015-Z-36
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 109.96 square foot (1.58%) total floor area variation for a new detached two-car
garage on the legal non-conforming structure
930 Pontiac Road
Case 2015-Z-35
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 47.68 square foot (0.62%) total floor area variation, a 0.29’ minimum side yard
setback variation, and a 0.64’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure
1536 Central Avenue
Case 2015-Z-24
ZBA: Deny
VB: Revised/Granted
Revised request for a 139.14 square foot (1.78%) lot coverage variation and a 197.57 square foot
(2.53%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and new front
porch
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Case 2016-Z-18
218 17th Street
743 8th Street
Case 2014-Z-54
ZBA: Deny
VB: Withdrawn
Request for a 336.04 square foot (3.9%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure
500 Lake Avenue
Case 2014-Z-48
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 165.36 square foot (1.41%) total floor area variation, a 2.01’ side yard setback
variation, and a 2.17’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit a one-story addition
on the legal non-conforming structure
VB: Granted
1025 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2014-Z-41
ZBA: Grant
Request for a 268.63 square foot (3.03%) total floor area variation and a 2.56’ combined side yard
setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming
structure
VB: Withdrawn
706 Forest Avenue
Case 2014-Z-28
ZBA: Deny
Request for a 133.44 square foot (0.96%) lot coverage variation and a 995.59 square foot (7.18%)
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a roofed patio and second-story addition on
the legal non-conforming structure
1233 Maple Avenue
Case 2014-Z-25
ZBA: Deny
VB: Granted
Request for a 232.2 square foot (2.72%) total floor area variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch stair
setback variation, and a 5.86 square foot (0.47%) front yard porch impervious surface coverage
variation to permit a front porch on a legal non-conforming structure
1100 Forest Avenue
Case 2014-Z-24
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for 201.61 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation, a 13.75’ side yard adjoining a
street parking pad setback variation, and a 4.5’ rear yard parking pad setback variation to permit
the construction of a 2.5 car detached garage and parking pad on a legal non-conforming structure
1323 Ashland Avenue
Case 2014-Z-14
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 141.66 square foot (1.61%) total floor area variation to permit a two-story addition
1238 Glendenning Road
Case 2014-Z-09
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 165.91 square foot (2.65%) total floor area variation to permit construction of a first
floor bay window on a legal nonconforming structure
1106 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2014-Z-04
ZBA: Deny
VB: Granted
Request for a 713.4 square foot (5.95%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a
first floor mud room and a second floor addition on a legal nonconforming structure
1240 Maple Avenue
Case 2014-Z-03
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 1.37’ side yard setback variation, a 1.71’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.71’
front yard stair setback variation, and a 205.29 square foot (2.46%) total floor area variation to
permit the construction of a second floor and two-story addition and front porch on a legal
nonconforming property
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Case 2016-Z-18
218 17th Street
1723 Elmwood Avenue
Case 2013-Z-49
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 3.16’ combined side yard setback variation, a 1.46’ combined side yard setback
variation, a 284.84 square foot (5.42%) lot coverage variation, a 196.31 square foot (3.74%) total
floor area variation, and a 72.5 square foot (6.9%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage
variation to permit a first floor addition, a second floor addition, and a new detached two-car garage
on a legal non-conforming structure
2347 Thornwood Avenue
Case 2013-Z-43
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request a 2.14’ front yard setback variation and a 410.6 square foot (6.19%) total floor area
variation to permit the construction of one-story addition on the legal nonconforming structure
2150 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2013-Z-41
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 275.25 square foot (4.51%) total floor area variation to permit a one-story rear
addition on a legal nonconforming structure
247 Maple Avenue
Case 2013-Z-39
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 3.0’ minimum side yard setback variation and a 190.02 square foot (3.11%) total
floor area variation to permit the construction of a detached one-car garage on the legal
nonconforming structure
1610 Spencer Avenue
Case 2013-Z-38
ZBA: Deny
VB: Granted
Request for a 157.24 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation to permit a first floor bay
window on the legal nonconforming structure
214 5th Street
Case 2013-Z-36
ZBA: Deny
VB: Granted
Request for a 53.08 square foot (0.5%) total floor area variation and a 511.5 square foot (25.58%)
rear yard flat surface impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a raised deck
(tree house) and artificial turf surface
239 Apple Tree Lane
Case 2013-Z-30
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 137.11 square foot (1.62%) lot coverage variation, a 903.76 square foot (10.70%)
total floor area variation, a 6.26’ side yard deck setback variation, a 2.92’ rear yard deck setback
variation, a 5.26’ side yard stair setback variation, a 5.35’ rear yard stair setback variation, and a
6.21’ fence height variation to permit the replacement of an existing deck, stairs, and fence on the
legal nonconforming structure
VB: Withdrawn
1706 Walnut Avenue
Case 2013-Z-25
ZBA: Deny
Request for a 217.65 square foot (4.09%) total floor area variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard
setback variation, and a 27.6 square foot (2.59%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage
variation to permit a two-story addition and detached two-car garage on the legal nonconforming
structure
VB: Revised/Granted
901 Greenleaf Avenue
Case 2013-Z-23
ZBA: Deny
Request for a 208.58 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation to permit a one-story addition
*Village Board approved a modified variation request for a 120 square foot (1.24%) total floor
area variation to permit a one-story addition
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Case 2016-Z-18
218 17th Street
1234 Glendenning Road
Case 2013-Z-14
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 158.07 square foot (2.53%) total floor area variation and a 0.32’ combined side yard
setback variation to permit the construction of a carport on a legal nonconforming structure
200 9th Street
Case 2013-Z-13
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 310.07 square foot (3.93%) total floor area variation to permit the reconstruction of
an existing enclosed porch on a legal nonconforming structure and a 1.68’ side yard porch setback
variation to permit the replacement of a porch roof
VB: Granted
123 Sheridan Road
Case 2013-Z-11
ZBA: Deny
Request for a 114.79 square foot (1.31%) total floor area variation and a 4.0’ roofed accessory
structure separation variation to permit the retention of a detached pergola and a 2.5’ side yard
generator setback variation and a 1.3 decibel sound variation to permit the retention of an
emergency standby generator
Case 2013-Z-10
ZBA: Deny
VB: Granted
801 15th Street
Request for a 7.06’ front yard porch setback variation, a 7.06’ front yard step setback variation, a
1,146.47 square foot (15.28%) total floor area variation, a 3.71 square foot (0.3%) front yard
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 62.01 square foot (4.96%) front porch coverage
variation to permit the construction of a new front porch and stair on a legal nonconforming
structure
1133 Lake Avenue
Case 2013-Z-03
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 4.6’ front yard porch setback variation, a 6.18’ front yard step setback variation, a
4.02 square foot (0.3%) front porch coverage variation, and a 200.07 square foot (2.22%) total
floor area variation to permit the replacement and expansion of a front porch on the legal
nonconforming structure
Other Lot Coverage Requests
1530 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2016-Z-12
ZBA: Deny
VB: Pending
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total
floor area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback
variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage
233 Linden Avenue
Case 2015-Z-52
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 191.17 square foot (2.73%) lot coverage variation, a 498.01 square foot (7.1%) total
floor area variation, and a 1.89’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of
a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure
1536 Central Avenue
Case 2015-Z-24
ZBA: Deny
VB: Revised/Granted
Request for a 215.5 square foot (2.76%) lot coverage variation and a 351.69 square foot (4.51%)
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and new front porch
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Case 2016-Z-18
218 17th Street
3039 Indianwood Road
Case 2014-Z-37
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Revised request for a 137.4 square foot (1.07%) lot coverage variation, a 2.3’ front yard porch
setback variation, and an 86.68 square foot (3.4%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation
to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-conforming structure
706 Forest Avenue
Case 2014-Z-28
ZBA: Deny
VB: Withdrawn
Revised request for a 45.46 square foot (0.19%) lot coverage variation and a 907.61 square foot
(6.54%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a roofed patio and second-story
addition on the legal non-conforming structure
2952 Iroquois Road
Case 2014-Z-12
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for an 81.16 square foot (0.6%) lot coverage variation to convert an open roofed patio to
interior living space on the legal nonconforming structure
2028 Highland Avenue
Case 2013-Z-33
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 339.36 square foot (5.13%) lot coverage variation to permit a pergola on the legal
nonconforming structure
239 Apple Tree Lane
Case 2013-Z-30
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 137.11 square foot (1.62%) lot coverage variation, a 903.76 square foot (10.70%)
total floor area variation, a 6.26’ side yard deck setback variation, a 2.92’ rear yard deck setback
variation, a 5.26’ side yard stair setback variation, a 5.35’ rear yard stair setback variation, and a
6.21’ fence height variation to permit the replacement of an existing deck, stairs, and fence on the
legal nonconforming structure
3039 Indianwood Road
Case 2013-Z-08
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for an 87.4 square foot (0.7%) lot coverage variation to permit the construction of a onestory addition
1017 Miami Road
Case 2013-Z-02
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 7.68’ rear yard setback variation and a 118.48 s.f. (1.62%) lot coverage variation to
permit the construction of a one-story addition on a legal nonconforming structure
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures.
Section 8.3.C establishes a maximum lot coverage of 2,145.36 square feet and a maximum total floor
area 3,169.05 square feet on the Subject Property.
Section 17.4.C establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not undergo any structural
alteration unless to make it a conforming structure.
Section 17.4.D establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not be enlarged in any manner
unless to make it a conforming structure.
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Case 2016-Z-18
218 17th Street
Action Required
Move to recommend granting a request for a 29.41 square foot (0.46%) lot coverage variation and
a 445.94 square foot (6.98%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a new front
porch on the legal non-conforming structure 218 17th Street, in accordance with the plans
submitted.
(After the vote on the request)
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board
of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-18.
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS
Doc. No.

Documents

Location Maps And Plans
1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10

Zoning Map
Sanborn Fire Map
Sidwell Tax Map
Plat of Survey
Site Plan
First Floor Existing/Demo Plan and Proposed Floor Plan
Porch Elevation
Proposed and Existing West Elevations
Proposed and Existing North Elevations
Proposed and Existing South Elevations
Proposed and Existing East Elevations

Written Correspondence and Documentation
2.0
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

Completed application form
Letter of application
Proof of ownership
Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated
March 29, 2016
Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon,
March 31, 2016
Certificate of publication
Certificate of posting, dated April 5, 2016
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by
applicant, April 5, 2016
Lot Coverage and Floor Area Worksheets
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REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
FROM THE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Case Number:

2016-Z-17

Property:

744 Sheridan Road

Zoning District:

R1-H, Single-Family Detached Residence

Applicant:

Thomas Hickman, TLH Architects & Developers

Nature of Application:

Request for a 3.1’ side yard setback variation and a 671.77
square foot (4.82%) total floor area variation to permit the
construction of a two-story addition on the legal nonconforming structure

Applicable Provisions of
the Zoning Ordinance:

Section 5.4
Section 8.3
Section 8.3.C
Section 17.4.C
Section 17.4.D

Hearing Date:

April 20, 2016

Date of Application:

March 4, 2016

Notices:

Notice of public hearing to the applicant, March 29, 2016.
Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon,
March 31, 2016. Posted on the property, April 5, 2016.
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated April
4, 2016.

Report Prepared By:

Lisa Roberts, AICP
Assistant Director of Community Development

Case 2016-Z-17
744 Sheridan Road
STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Description of Property
The Subject Property is located on the southeast corner of Sheridan Road and Washington Avenue.
The Subject Property has 81.0’ of frontage on Sheridan Road and 172.0’ of frontage on Washington
Avenue. The Subject Property has an area of 13,932.0 square feet and is improved with a two-andone-half-story home and attached two-car garage.
The existing house is non-conforming in total floor area and minimum side yard setback. The
maximum permitted floor area is 5,376.37 square feet and the house currently has 5,668.15 square
feet of floor area. The minimum side yard setback is 8.1’ and the bay window is approximately
7’ from the south side lot line. The rest of the south side of the building is between approximately
9.25’ and 12.8’ from the south lot line.
The subject property is surrounded by properties zoned R1-H, Single-Family Detached Residence,
and improved with single-family homes.
Proposal
The petitioner is proposing to construct a two-story addition on the south side of the home. The
proposed addition has overall dimensions of 8.0’ x 28.25’, adding a total of 379.99 square feet in
floor area. With the proposed addition, the total floor area is 6,048.14 square feet. Because the
Zoning Ordinance limits total floor area to 5,376.37 square feet, a 671.77 square foot (4.82%) total
floor area variation is required.
The proposed addition has a south side yard setback of 5.0’. Because the Zoning Ordinance
requires a minimum 8.1’ side yard setback, a 3.1’ side yard setback variation is required.
The attached garage consists of 436.63 square feet, for which a 436.63 square foot garage floor
area bonus is provided. The existing attic consists of 910.24 square feet, for which a 400 square
foot attic floor area bonus is provided.
The proposed additions conform to the lot coverage, height, and impervious surface coverage
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.
Requirement
Side Yard Setback
Requirement
Total Floor Area

Required
8.1’
Maximum
5,376.37 s.f.

* Non-conforming

2

Existing
to bay, appx. 7’*
Existing
5,668.15 s.f.*

Proposed
5.0’*
Proposed
6,048.14 s.f.*

Case 2016-Z-17
744 Sheridan Road
Other Floor Area Variation Requests
1530 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2016-Z-12
ZBA: Deny
VB: Pending
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total
floor area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback
variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage
819 Michigan Avenue
Case 2016-Z-07
ZBA: Deny
VB: Pending
Request for a 967.41 square foot (9.93%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a
two-story and second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure
114 Girard Avenue
Case 2015-Z-55
ZBA: Deny
VB: Revised/Granted
Revised request for a 258.29 square foot (5.01%) total floor area variation to permit the
construction of a second-story addition and a 6.67’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback
variation to permit the installation of one air conditioner condenser
VB: Granted
233 Linden Avenue
Case 2015-Z-52
ZBA: Grant
Request for a 191.17 square foot (2.73%) lot coverage variation, a 498.01 square foot (7.1%) total
floor area variation, and a 1.89’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction
of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure
1519 Washington Avenue
Case 2015-Z-50
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for an 845.91 square foot (10.57%) total floor area variation, 0.83’ front yard setback
variation, a 4.1’ side yard setback variation, a 2.89’ front yard porch setback variation, a 0.93’ side
yard porch setback variation, a 7.12’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 23.29 square
foot (1.55%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition,
two second-story additions, and replacement front porch and steps on the legal non-conforming
structure
342 Gregory Avenue
Case 2015-Z-37
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 114.22 square foot (2.42%) total floor area variation and a 4.04’ side yard adjoining
a street setback variation, and a 58.33 square foot (5.84%) side yard adjoining a street impervious
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal nonconforming structure
2026 Washington Avenue
Case 2015-Z-36
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 109.96 square foot (1.58%) total floor area variation for a new detached two-car
garage on the legal non-conforming structure
930 Pontiac Road
Case 2015-Z-35
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 47.68 square foot (0.62%) total floor area variation, a 0.29’ minimum side yard
setback variation, and a 0.64’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure

3

Case 2016-Z-17
744 Sheridan Road
1536 Central Avenue
Case 2015-Z-24
ZBA: Deny
VB: Revised/Granted
Revised request for a 139.14 square foot (1.78%) lot coverage variation and a 197.57 square foot
(2.53%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and new front
porch
743 8th Street
Case 2014-Z-54
ZBA: Deny
VB: Withdrawn
Request for a 336.04 square foot (3.9%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure
500 Lake Avenue
Case 2014-Z-48
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 165.36 square foot (1.41%) total floor area variation, a 2.01’ side yard setback
variation, and a 2.17’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit a one-story addition
on the legal non-conforming structure
1025 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2014-Z-41
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 268.63 square foot (3.03%) total floor area variation and a 2.56’ combined side yard
setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming
structure
706 Forest Avenue
Case 2014-Z-28
ZBA: Deny
VB: Withdrawn
Request for a 133.44 square foot (0.96%) lot coverage variation and a 995.59 square foot (7.18%)
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a roofed patio and second-story addition on
the legal non-conforming structure
1233 Maple Avenue
Case 2014-Z-25
ZBA: Deny
VB: Granted
Request for a 232.2 square foot (2.72%) total floor area variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch stair
setback variation, and a 5.86 square foot (0.47%) front yard porch impervious surface coverage
variation to permit a front porch on a legal non-conforming structure
1100 Forest Avenue
Case 2014-Z-24
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for 201.61 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation, a 13.75’ side yard adjoining a
street parking pad setback variation, and a 4.5’ rear yard parking pad setback variation to permit
the construction of a 2.5 car detached garage and parking pad on a legal non-conforming structure
1323 Ashland Avenue
Case 2014-Z-14
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 141.66 square foot (1.61%) total floor area variation to permit a two-story addition
1238 Glendenning Road
Case 2014-Z-09
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 165.91 square foot (2.65%) total floor area variation to permit construction of a first
floor bay window on a legal nonconforming structure
1106 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2014-Z-04
ZBA: Deny
VB: Granted
Request for a 713.4 square foot (5.95%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a
first floor mud room and a second floor addition on a legal nonconforming structure
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Case 2016-Z-17
744 Sheridan Road
1240 Maple Avenue
Case 2014-Z-03
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 1.37’ side yard setback variation, a 1.71’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.71’
front yard stair setback variation, and a 205.29 square foot (2.46%) total floor area variation to
permit the construction of a second floor and two-story addition and front porch on a legal
nonconforming property
1723 Elmwood Avenue
Case 2013-Z-49
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 3.16’ combined side yard setback variation, a 1.46’ combined side yard setback
variation, a 284.84 square foot (5.42%) lot coverage variation, a 196.31 square foot (3.74%) total
floor area variation, and a 72.5 square foot (6.9%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage
variation to permit a first floor addition, a second floor addition, and a new detached two-car garage
on a legal non-conforming structure
2347 Thornwood Avenue
Case 2013-Z-43
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request a 2.14’ front yard setback variation and a 410.6 square foot (6.19%) total floor area
variation to permit the construction of one-story addition on the legal nonconforming structure
2150 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2013-Z-41
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 275.25 square foot (4.51%) total floor area variation to permit a one-story rear
addition on a legal nonconforming structure
247 Maple Avenue
Case 2013-Z-39
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 3.0’ minimum side yard setback variation and a 190.02 square foot (3.11%) total
floor area variation to permit the construction of a detached one-car garage on the legal
nonconforming structure
1610 Spencer Avenue
Case 2013-Z-38
ZBA: Deny
VB: Granted
Request for a 157.24 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation to permit a first floor bay
window on the legal nonconforming structure
214 5th Street
Case 2013-Z-36
ZBA: Deny
VB: Granted
Request for a 53.08 square foot (0.5%) total floor area variation and a 511.5 square foot (25.58%)
rear yard flat surface impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a raised deck
(tree house) and artificial turf surface
239 Apple Tree Lane
Case 2013-Z-30
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 137.11 square foot (1.62%) lot coverage variation, a 903.76 square foot (10.70%)
total floor area variation, a 6.26’ side yard deck setback variation, a 2.92’ rear yard deck setback
variation, a 5.26’ side yard stair setback variation, a 5.35’ rear yard stair setback variation, and a
6.21’ fence height variation to permit the replacement of an existing deck, stairs, and fence on the
legal nonconforming structure
1706 Walnut Avenue
Case 2013-Z-25
ZBA: Deny
VB: Withdrawn
Request for a 217.65 square foot (4.09%) total floor area variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard
setback variation, and a 27.6 square foot (2.59%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage
variation to permit a two-story addition and detached two-car garage on the legal nonconforming
5
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744 Sheridan Road
structure
901 Greenleaf Avenue
Case 2013-Z-23
ZBA: Deny
VB: Revised/Granted
Request for a 208.58 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation to permit a one-story addition
*Village Board approved a modified variation request for a 120 square foot (1.24%) total floor
area variation to permit a one-story addition
1234 Glendenning Road
Case 2013-Z-14
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 158.07 square foot (2.53%) total floor area variation and a 0.32’ combined side yard
setback variation to permit the construction of a carport on a legal nonconforming structure
200 9th Street
Case 2013-Z-13
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 310.07 square foot (3.93%) total floor area variation to permit the reconstruction of
an existing enclosed porch on a legal nonconforming structure and a 1.68’ side yard porch setback
variation to permit the replacement of a porch roof
123 Sheridan Road
Case 2013-Z-11
ZBA: Deny
VB: Granted
Request for a 114.79 square foot (1.31%) total floor area variation and a 4.0’ roofed accessory
structure separation variation to permit the retention of a detached pergola and a 2.5’ side yard
generator setback variation and a 1.3 decibel sound variation to permit the retention of an
emergency standby generator
801 15th Street
Case 2013-Z-10
ZBA: Deny
VB: Granted
Request for a 7.06’ front yard porch setback variation, a 7.06’ front yard step setback variation, a
1,146.47 square foot (15.28%) total floor area variation, a 3.71 square foot (0.3%) front yard
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 62.01 square foot (4.96%) front porch coverage
variation to permit the construction of a new front porch and stair on a legal nonconforming
structure
1133 Lake Avenue
Case 2013-Z-03
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 4.6’ front yard porch setback variation, a 6.18’ front yard step setback variation, a
4.02 square foot (0.3%) front porch coverage variation, and a 200.07 square foot (2.22%) total
floor area variation to permit the replacement and expansion of a front porch on the legal
nonconforming structure
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures.
Section 8.3 references Table 8-3, which establishes a side yard setback of 8.1’ on the subject
property.
Section 8.3.C establishes a maximum total floor area 5,376.37 square feet on the subject property.
Section 17.4.C establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not undergo any structural
alteration unless to make it a conforming structure.
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Case 2016-Z-17
744 Sheridan Road
Section 17.4.D establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not be enlarged in any manner
unless to make it a conforming structure.
Action Required
Move to recommend granting a request for a 3.1’ side yard setback variation and a 671.77 square
foot (4.82%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the
legal non-conforming structure at 744 Sheridan Road, in accordance with the plans submitted.
(After the vote on the request)
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board
of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-17.
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS
Doc. No.

Documents

Location Maps And Plans
1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10

Zoning Map
Sanborn Fire Map
Sidwell Tax Map
Plat of Survey
Site Plan
Basement Floor Plan
First Floor Plan
Second Floor Plan
South Elevation
East Elevation
Photographs

Written Correspondence and Documentation
2.0
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

Completed application form
Letter of application
Proof of ownership
Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated
March 29, 2016
Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon,
March 31, 2016
Certificate of publication
Certificate of posting, dated April 5, 2016
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by
applicant, April 4, 2016
Floor Area Worksheets
Letter with attachments from Shirley Pfenning, 738 Sheridan
Road, dated April 15, 2016
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1200 Wilmette Avenue
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-0040
MEETING MINUTES
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
WEDNESDAY, MARCH 2, 2016
7:30 P.M.
COUNCIL CHAMBERS

Members Present:

Chairman Patrick Duffy
Mike Boyer
John Kolleng
Bill Merci
Bob Surman

Members Absent:

Lynn Norman
Reinhard Schneider

Staff Present:

Lisa Roberts, Assistant Director of Community Development

I.

Call to Order
Chairman Duffy called the meeting to order at 7:31 p.m.

II.

2016-Z-10

1434 Isabella Street

See the complete case minutes attached to this document.
III.

2016-Z-09

1819 Wilmette Avenue

See the complete case minutes attached to this document.
March 2, 2016 Zoning Board of Appeals

DRAFT
1

IV.

Approval of the February 3, 2016 Meeting Minutes
Mr. Kolleng moved to approve the February 3, 2016 meeting minutes.
Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays. Motion
carried.

V.

Public Comment
There was no public comment.

VI.

Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 8:27 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,
Lisa Roberts
Assistant Director of Community Development

March 2, 2016 Zoning Board of Appeals

DRAFT
2

2016-Z-10
3.0

1434 Isabella Street

TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11

6.0

March 2, 2016

Mr. Scott Holstein, applicant

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

The applicant said that he wanted to take Chairman Duffy’s offer to continue the
case to the next meeting.

DECISION
6.1

Mr. Boyer moved to continue the case to the March 16, 2016 meeting.
6.11

Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no
nays (Ms. Norman and Mr. Schneider were not present).
Motion carried.

2016-Z-9
3.0

1819 Wilmette Avenue

March 2, 2016

TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11 Mr. Tim Clemens, applicant
3.12 Mr. Allen Grant, architect

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 129.31 square foot (2.08%) lot coverage
variation, a 129.4 square foot (2.1%) total floor area variation, a 5.61’ front yard
setback variation, a 5.17’ front yard porch setback variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch
step setback variation, a 7.0 square foot (0.5%) front yard porch coverage
variation, a 4.5 square foot (0.36%) rear yard structure impervious surface
coverage variation, and a 5.52’ side yard air conditioner setback variation to permit
the construction of a new home and detached two-and one-half-car garage. The
Village Board will hear this case on April 12, 2016.

3.22

The applicant said they have an existing non-conforming home that they did not
want to tear down. This is new construction. They plan to leave the front, two
side walls and half of the back wall and then add on. They want to add a front
porch because all houses in the neighborhood have porches. The stairs are set
farther back into the porch so they don’t stick out as far. The porch was made
smaller after speaking with Village staff. The proposal before the Board is the
current proposal. The air conditioner setback is existing on the east side of the
house. There is a fence that they will replace. The house was built in 1938.
They spoke with the adjacent neighbor who has no problem with the request.
They want a 22’ x 22’, 2.5 car garage. He has a lot of tools. Currently he has to
pull out his car to get his lawnmower or snow blower. Having the extra 4’ gives
him room for storage.

3.23

Chairman Duffy asked if they planned to keep the driveway.
The applicant said they would have garage access from the alley and will remove
the driveway. He will have to make a street cut to upgrade water service.

3.24

Chairman Duffy said that the rear yard structure impervious surface coverage
variation is due to the garage.

3.25

Chairman Duffy said the house that the applicant lives in looks great.
The applicant said he built that house 14 years ago.
1
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3.26

1819 Wilmette Avenue

March 2, 2016

Chairman Duffy clarified that the new house is larger than the current house.
The applicant said he retired from the fire department and his wife told him to find
something to do so he is building the new house.

3.27

Mr. Boyer said he could not tell how far the cement went back on the current
driveway.
The applicant said it was just the apron and there is no impervious surface. There
was stone that grass eventually grew over.
The architect said they could pull up a car along that stretch but there is no
concrete.

3.28

Chairman Duffy said there is no garage there at this time.
The applicant said there was a garage at one time and it faced front. The previous
owner’s son tore down the garage right before the applicant bought the house.
There was a fire in 1992 and nothing had been done to the garage since that time.
The pad is still there and he will remove it.

3.29

Chairman Duffy clarified that it is the applicant’s intent to move into the house
and live there. They do not intend to move in and then sell it within a year. He
has lived in his house since 2002.

3.30

Mr. Kolleng said that with alley access, the grade goes up into the property.
The applicant referenced the plans and said that the garage is set back 8’ from the
alley versus 3’. He will not have a steep drive.

3.31

Mr. Surman said that the garage is slid back 5’ and he is asking for an additional
7.5’ of garage into the rear yard.

3.32

Mr. Kolleng asked if they could do what they want without the variances.
The architect said that the square footage meets the requirements. It is the garage
square footage that gives the overage.

3.33

Chairman Duffy said that they are indicating that because they have the larger
garage, that is why they are requesting the lot coverage and FAR variations.
The applicant said that when they did the numbers, the house was under what is
allowed.

3.34

Mr. Surman said that if the garage is 4’ wider than a typical garage times 22’,
which would be 88 square feet of the 129 square feet.
2
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March 2, 2016

Chairman Duffy asked if the front porch added much.
Ms. Roberts said it is covered by the bonus.

3.36

Chairman Duffy said they are 129 square feet over on FAR.
The architect said that something is not adding up. The addition on the rear is 15’,
but it 30’ across so that is 450 square feet and not 129.

3.37

Chairman Duffy said if they took 2’ off of the back of the house, it would 140
square feet less than the current request.
The applicant said they took out a proposed elevator and they shortened the house
and this is as tight as they could go.

3.38

Chairman Duffy said that when the Village sets up parameters of lot size to
building size, the Board is trying to keep the ratio. They are only keeping three
walls and this project is classified as new construction. They are working from a
blank slate and should be able to work within parameters. There are certain lot
conditions that may allow for variances like the air conditioner. He is fairly
comfortable with the porch request though perhaps they could shave off 1’ on
either side and keep it centered and eliminate the coverage variance. The Board
carefully looks at FAR and lot coverage with new construction.
The applicant said they are fighting the existing structure. The framing on the
inside of the wall is 16” thick.
The architect said there is a 16” thick brick wall with plaster on the inside.
The applicant said that square footage is being counted.

3.39

Mr. Surman said that for the Board to approve something like this, applicants must
demonstrate hardship.
The applicant said he got a larger variance on his current house than what he is
asking for with the proposed house. The house on the corner has a lot of variances
as do other houses on the block. The lots there are short because of the alley.

3.40

Chairman Duffy said it is about ratio, lot size to building size. It is about density.
The Board strictly interprets the rules.
The applicant said there are six homes on the block. Three have gotten variances
to build larger homes.

3.41

Chairman Duffy said that the home to the east of the proposed home is new
construction. He said he asked Ms. Roberts to research sheds for storage. They
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are allowed 64 square feet for an accessory structure so they could put a shed into
the corner of the yard and get the storage he is trying to put into his garage. They
would eliminate some square footage this way.
The applicants said he thinks that sheds are ugly. He cannot put his tools in a shed.
His garage will be insulated. Someone can more easily break into a shed than a
garage.
3.42

Chairman Duffy said they are 4’ larger than the typical garage. The typical garage
size is 22’ x 22’. The applicant is asking for 22’ x 26’. He understands the need
for storage, but the typical garage size is 22’ x 22’. He is trying to reduce the
number of variances being requested.
The applicant has a structural engineer working on the project. They are down to
15.1’ from the original depth of 24’. That is as tight as they can go and still have
everything work.

3.43

Chairman Duffy said there is an area above the second floor with dormers. He
referenced exhibits 1.1, 1.8, and 1.9. He asked if any of that was being counted
against the applicant’s request. Is that all aesthetics.
Ms. Roberts said that the area is less than 6’9” in height.
The applicant said that it is all aesthetics.
The architect said that the highest clearance from the sub floor of the attic to the
ridge is 6’5” approximately, but it is definitely below 6’8”.
The applicant said that the dormer on the back corner is to allow stairs up to the
attic.

3.44

Mr. Boyer referenced the bay window to the east that exists. Why would they
want to continue that up to the second floor? That is additional space.
The applicant said that it is additional space and helps with the aesthetics of the
house.

3.45

Mr. Boyer said that if they got rid of that they could eliminate square footage.
The applicant said it would be about 30 square feet on one floor.

3.46

Mr. Boyer said it might not look right based on aesthetics. It would be 60 square
feet on two floors for the bay window.
The applicant said there is masonry on the first floor.
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The architect said that if they took it off on the first floor they would have to deal
with the foundation.
3.47

Mr. Boyer said they have an additional 60 square feet because of the original
design of the house.
The applicant said they are adding 30 square feet above it.

3.48

Mr. Surman said he was not sure about the variances for the other property because
he was not involved. He understands the garage variance. The proposed house is
considered new construction and the Board has to determine the hardship and why
does he need more square footage. The depth of the lot is fairly deep. He said that
the Board has not granted additional square footage for new construction.

3.49

Chairman Duffy talked about what might constitute a hardship.
The applicant said he could make this work if he tore down the house, but he does
not want to do that. He would not have 17” walls on a new house.

3.50

Chairman Duffy said he sees 17” walls as a hardship but it is not 130 square feet
of hardship. Mr. Boyer tried to help out with the bay window. The design of the
house and keeping the bay window could be a hardship. The Board is trying to
justify the request to move forward. There are a lot of variations. It is hard for
him to get through FAR and lot coverage.
The applicant asked if it would help if he reduced the garage from 26’ to 24’.

3.51

Mr. Surman said that would mean 44 square feet less. If they included 60 square
feet on the bays, they would be at around 129 square feet.

3.52

Mr. Kolleng referenced paragraph 4 of the applicant’s letter, which talks about a
3-car detached garage.
The applicant said that was part of the original proposal and not this proposal.

3.53

Mr. Boyer said the applicant touched on structural issues with the length of the
house. If they reduced the size of the living room from 14’2” to 12’. What happens
then?
The architect said that the stairs would not work anymore. They need a certain
size for the landing. He would lose the side entrance into the house.

3.54

Mr. Boyer asked if the side entrance went down to the basement.
The architect said if one enters through the side door they are on a landing, which
leads down to the basement or into the house on the first floor.
5

2016-Z-9
3.55

1819 Wilmette Avenue

March 2, 2016

Mr. Boyer asked why they did not put the stairs inside the existing structure.
The architect said that would blow the whole plan. It would impede doing
anything with the space on the second floor or the first floor.

3.56

Mr. Boyer asked how it would impede the second floor.
The architect said it was right in the middle of the house and it was going east/west
direction. The second floor had two bedrooms and a bath.

3.57

Mr. Boyer said they found practical difficulties with existing conditions. They
could not move stairs into existing structure. If 2’ was shaved off of the back
living room, there would be an issue with the new stairway.

3.58

Mr. Surman said if the stairs were in the smaller portion of the house, it would be
hard to lay out. He understands why it is going in the back. They could have
rotated it. But because of the thickness of the wall that could be considered a
hardship. The proposed is the minimum stair size.
The applicant said that is the wall he has to continue all the way up according to
the structural engineer.

3.59

Chairman Duffy asked his colleagues if it would be worthwhile to ask the applicant
to amend his request and reduce the size of the garage or is that necessary.

3.60

Mr. Merci said that it is sensible because the reduction of a garage in size to
conform to the usual garage area would eliminate the variation requirement for
area. The setbacks are as a result of the footprint of the house. A 20’ x 22’
proposed garage would be 132 square feet, which reduces the area accordingly.

3.61

Mr. Kolleng said that the Board would probably say okay for small variances, but
this is new construction so the requests are an issue.
The applicant does not understand why it is new construction.

3.62

Mr. Kolleng said that it is considered to be new construction.
The applicant said that in his current house he only left two walls and that was
remodeling.

3.63

Chairman Duffy said it is about current zoning code definition and the code was
rewritten. Should the Board ask the applicant to reduce the size of the garage?

3.64

Mr. Kolleng said he would not. It is not ultimately the ZBA’s decision.
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3.65

Mr. Merci said it would not bring them down to the necessary requirement where
they would not need a variation. They would have to eliminate 6’, not 2’.

3.66

There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.

3.67

The applicant said he did not know how he will get to 129 square feet. He cannot
have a garage that is smaller than what he currently has proposed.

3.68

Mr. Boyer said he knows that the applicant wants to keep the house as proposed
and add on to it. Could they get everything they want if they tore it down and built
something new?
The applicant said he could probably get more than what he wanted with a tear
down. He is stuck with the thickness of the walls and structural beams. If he built
new, he could eliminate all of that and get his proposed garage size. But he wants
to keep the house.

3.69

Mr. Surman asked the wall’s thickness.
The architect said it is three wides thick. If they would do new construction, they
do it all in frame and siding and would be about 7” thick. They talked about 2 x4
or 2 x 6.

3.70

Mr. Surman asked for clarification of triple wide.
The architect said that is 12” of brick. With insulation and dry wall it is an
additional foot.

3.71

Mr. Surman asked the depth of the front portion?
The applicant said that it is 25.5’ deep on each side and 31.5’ across.

3.72

After discussion, the wall thickness contributes about 81 square feet. The
applicant said that there is a 1’ thick wall plus 2 x 4s on each side so there is another
11 square feet that they are keeping along the rear wall.
Mr. Surman said it would be 81 square feet plus 2’ of the garage would be 125
square feet, which is where they need to be. The thickness of the walls on the
original structure are the hardship. Keeping the existing structure is a benefit to
the applicant.

3.73

Mr. Kolleng pointed out that if there was a tear down they could build more than
they are proposing. The bottom line is that if this was not new construction the
Board would approve this most likely.
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Chairman Duffy said he brought up the points that he could live with the porch
and the ac but he struggled with lot coverage and FAR. Are these hardships? He
does not know.
The applicant said it would cost more money to tear it down.

3.75

Mr. Surman asked if the basement was habitable at this time.
The applicant said that the new part would be habitable and the existing is between
77” and 80”. There are also mechanicals.

3.76

Mr. Surman said that a lot of houses have thick walls.

3.77

The applicant said he would be willing to reduce the garage from 26’ to 24’.
Chairman Duffy said the Board would not accept that right now as it would not
get a favorable recommendation from the Board. He suggested that if the vote did
not go the way of the applicant and he still wants his garage, the applicant should
take it to the Village Board for a decision.

5.0

VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
5.1

Mr. Boyer said that there are eight total variance requests. But overall even though
there are a lot of requests, a lot of them are minimal and are caused by the existing
structure of the home especially the front porch setbacks and the side yard ac
setback. The lot coverage and total floor area concern the Board. He is now
comfortable with that because of the practical difficulty or hardship of keeping the
existing structure. They could tear it down and start new and not need any
variances. The desire to keep the existing structure is causing the variances. The
area feels like an R2 extension and it is almost a commercial district. There are
businesses and townhouses. A lot of people said that Wilmette Avenue was not
desirable. There have been a few new construction houses on Wilmette Avenue.
It is great that the applicant wants to build the proposed house. It is a typical
Wilmette four square so the design is great. He is eliminating the driveway and
the curb cut. He is improving the existing conditions and the structure.
Regarding standards of review, they are all met. Although there are a lot of
variances, they all make sense. He can support the proposal.

5.2

Mr. Kolleng said if the case was coming before the Board for some variances as
part of an addition that was not considered new construction, the Board could get
there. Air conditioner setbacks are routinely approved. He does see a problem
with the project, but he also does not see a hardship. He is stuck. Standards of
review are not met in his opinion.
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5.3

Mr. Merci said that the variations requested are the result of the existing footprint.
The extent of the variations are minimal. The excess FAR is the result of an
oversized garage. If he conforms with a conventional size garage, he would be
within the required limits.

5.4

Mr. Surman said that this is a difficult case. If the garage was 22’ x 22’ that would
eliminate 88 square feet. It is difficult to approve additional FAR when the garage
is larger than a standard garage. He does not have a problem with other variations.
He understands the lot coverage and the garage being shifted into the rear yard,
but is having difficulty with the additional square footage. The Board has seen
several cases where the building is existing, but is considered new and they need
to work within FAR parameters.

5.5

Chairman Duffy concurs with his colleagues. There are a lot of variances that the
Board can live with like the front porch and air conditioner, but he is also
concerned about the FAR and lot coverage. This is new construction and the
Board has interpret the rules as written. Mr. Merci’s comment about reducing the
garage size would greatly alleviate the request. Chairman Duffy had suggested a
shed. The applicant is doing a noble project in trying to preserve the house and he
is challenged because of construction but that was not the hardship. Each Board
member has a different perspective on this case. The Village Board may also have
a different perspective on the case. If the case gets a negative recommendation
from the ZBA, the Village Board would have to approve with five out of seven
aye votes. The applicant may have the opportunity to reduce the request when
they are before the Village Board and then get an approval.

DECISION
6.1

Mr. Boyer moved to recommend granting a request for a 129.31 square foot
(2.08%) lot coverage variation, a 129.4 square foot (2.1%) total floor area
variation, a 5.61’ front yard setback variation, a 5.17’ front yard porch setback
variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch step setback variation, a 7.0 square foot (0.5%)
front yard porch coverage variation, a 4.5 square foot (0.36%) rear yard structure
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 5.52’ side yard air conditioner
setback variation to permit the construction of a new home and detached two-and
one-half-car garage at 1819 Wilmette Avenue in accordance with the plans
submitted.
6.11 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the vote was as follows:
Chairman Duffy
Mike Boyer
John Kolleng
Bill Merci
Lynn Norman
Bob Surman

No
Yes
No
No
Not Present
No
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Not Present

Motion failed.
6.2

Mr. Kolleng moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and
recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-9.
6.21

Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no
nays.
Motion carried

7.0

FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED
A majority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the
variation standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The majority was primarily
concerned with the lot coverage and floor area variation requests. The setback and
coverage requests were generally acceptable given the location of the house on the lot and
the fact that similar requests are often approved for projects not deemed new construction.
Regarding the lot coverage and floor area variation requests, the owner is creating his own
plight with the proposed size of the addition and detached garage. There is no difficulty or
hardship preventing the owner from making reasonable use of the property with a
conforming addition and garage. New construction projects can conform with the code
and therefore typically have no hardship.
A minority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The particular physical conditions of
the lot, the siting of the house on the lot and the construction of the existing home, impose
upon the owner a practical difficulty. The plight of the owner was not created by the owner
and is due to the circumstances of the lot and house. The wall thickness of the existing
home adds to the lot coverage and floor area and cannot be mitigated without removing the
entire house. The difficulty is peculiar to the property in question and is not generally
shared by others. The difficulty prevents the owner from making reasonable use of the
property with an addition and interior improvements, and a new detached garage, rather
than a more expensive tear down. The proposed variations will not impair an adequate
supply of light and air to adjacent property. The variations, if granted, will not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood. The neighborhood character will be improved
with the improved appearance of the home.

8.0

RECOMMENDATION
The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends denying a request for a 129.31 square foot
(2.08%) lot coverage variation, a 129.4 square foot (2.1%) total floor area variation, a 5.61’
front yard setback variation, a 5.17’ front yard porch setback variation, a 1.0’ front yard
porch step setback variation, a 7.0 square foot (0.5%) front yard porch coverage variation,
a 4.5 square foot (0.36%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a
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5.52’ side yard air conditioner setback variation to permit the construction of a new home
and detached two-and one-half-car garage at 1819 Wilmette Avenue in accordance with
the plans submitted.

11

1200 Wilmette Avenue
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-0040
MEETING MINUTES
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
WEDNESDAY, MARCH 16, 2016
7:30 P.M.
COUNCIL CHAMBERS

Members Present:

Acting Chairman Reinhard Schneider
Mike Boyer
John Kolleng
Bill Merci
Lynn Norman
Bob Surman

Members Absent:

Chairman Patrick Duffy

Staff Present:

Lisa Roberts, Assistant Director of Community Development

I.

Call to Order
Acting Chairman Schneider called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m.

II.

2016-Z-10

1434 Isabella Street

See the complete case minutes attached to this document.
III.

2016-Z-13

221 10th Street

See the complete case minutes attached to this document.
March 16, 2016 Zoning Board of Appeals

DRAFT
1

IV.

2016-Z-14

2143 Chestnut Avenue

See the complete case minutes attached to this document.
V.

2016-Z-07

819 Michigan Avenue

See the complete case minutes attached to this document.
VI.

Approval of the February 17, 2016 Meeting Minutes
Mr. Kolleng moved to approve the February 17, 2016 meeting minutes.
Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays. Motion
carried.

VII.

Public Comment
There was no public comment.

VIII. Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 9:36 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,
Lisa Roberts
Assistant Director of Community Development
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TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11

Mr. Scott Holstein, applicant
1434 Isabella Street

3.12

Ms. Kim Holstein, applicant
1434 Isabella Street

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 12.64’ side yard adjoining a street
parking setback variation to permit a parking pad. The Village Board will hear this
case on April 12, 2016.

3.22

Mr. Holstein said that the parking pad meets requirements because the lot is small;
it is only 40’ wide. If they had a 50’ lot, they would not be before the Board because
the pad would sit away from the street.
The garage is a single-car garage. They put in the garage so they could save three
trees. A tree on the west side had storm damage and they had to take it down. They
built the garage on the east side as close to the other two trees as possible without
causing problems to the root systems. The trees were 80 and 70 years old.
He showed some photos to the Board and explained the subject of each photo.
The lot is narrow and that is a hardship. The property has had zoning issues. They
put on an upper level to the house, which required variances. They have a daughter
who drives and they have the need for three cars, but have a single-car garage. They
cannot park on 15th Street on their side so they park on the other side of the street.
They believe that the pad is a better solution than building more bulk on the
property. The property is built to its limit. Building a two-car garage would look
strange and would add more bulk. They added bushes on the west side of the area
where they want to park. They have agreed to use pavers instead of gravel. They
are not requesting a variance on the loose gravel.

3.23

Mr. Kolleng noted that they are parking a car there now.
Mr. Holstein said they park there on and off.

3.24

Mr. Kolleng said they now will park there with pavers underneath.
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Mr. Holstein said they want to comply with the code. He knows that one of his
neighbors wrote a letter of opposition that was not true. He said that the situation
is their fault and they are at the meeting to ask permission according to the
ordinance.
3.25

Ms. Norman said that the same neighbor objects to the truck being parked there.
She also said that she did not see the above-referenced bushes.
Mr. Holstein said that the truck is no longer parked there. They have a commercial
spot and the business has moved into the city so that should not be an issue. That
neighbor has his own commercial truck in front of the applicant’s house all the time.
Ms. Holstein said that the neighbor is an entrepreneur and they respect his business.
Their business has been moved away.

3.26

Ms. Norman asked if the bushes were still there.
Mr. Holstein said that the existing bushes are very thin. They are willing to add a
thicker tree and would cover better in the winter.

3.27

Mr. Surman asked if they built the garage.
Mr. Holstein said they did build the garage. They slid the garage between three
trees, but one tree died. The pad is placed where the dead tree used to be. When
they built the garage they had not planned to add the second story to the house.
When they came before the Board and asked for the variations for the second story,
they were told they needed a two-car garage. The garage is 1’ too thin to be a twocar garage. They had a parking pad in front of the house on 15th Street. It used to
be a driveway. They were asked to remove the pad and put the lawn back and then
they could keep the one-car garage. It is a tight lot. They lived there since 1999.

3.28

Mr. Surman asked if they considered garage expansion. The main issue is the
impact on the neighbors. Typically the Board does not grant variances to have
parking closer to the street.
Mr. Holstein said that according to his architect, the garage as it currently sits on
the west side is already non-conforming. It is 12.5’ from the street and it should be
15’ from the street. That means they have to go east but that’s where the two trees
are.

3.29

Mr. Surman said that the variance could be that they go further west.
Mr. Holstein said the option they chose is the best option. To build a garage to
code, they would have to go east which means taking down the trees. They want
to conform.

2

2016-Z-10

1434 Isabella Street

March 16, 2016

Ms. Holstein talked about garage bulk. The lot is thin and adding that additional
bulk would be awkward. They put a lot of energy and money into the backyard and
making it beautiful. A two-car garage would be big for that space.
The neighbors most impacted submitted a letter to the Village. The parking pad
would back into their property. The neighbor who wrote against them said that his
front door is 100’ to the south. The neighbor directly across the street wrote a letter
of support. They have additional supporting letters from other neighbor.
3.30

Ms. Norman referenced a letter written by someone at 1431 Gregory.
Mr. Holstein said that Roberts is the letter writer’s last name. They are on the other
side of the alley. Their neighbor wrote in support of the request. Another neighbor
wrote a letter of support but he forgot to submit it, but he gave it to the Board at the
meeting.
They have tried to make the best of a thin lot and make it look nice. They want to
stay in their home.

(After section 4.0)
3.31 The applicant said will do a nice job on the pavers and he cares about the trees. The
truck will not be there.
Ms. Holstein said they would be respectful about the water issue.
4.0

INTERESTED PARTIES
4.1

Persons speaking on the case
4.11

Mr. Jeff Miller
1400 Isabella Street

4.12

Ms. Rosemary Naphin
1430 Isabella Street

4.2

Summary of presentations

4.21

Mr. Miller lives at the other end of the alley. He supports getting more cars off of
the street and having off-street parking. It is not unreasonable to request two offstreet parking spaces. He said there is congestion in the area and quite a few cars
parked on the street at this time. All lots in the area are 50’ to 60’ wide and the
applicants have a challenge with a narrower lot. There were three large mature
trees on the site and the garage was squeezed between the trees. That is why they
are in the current situation. The objections are aesthetic. There is gravel and there
are things to do to improve that. If there was denser landscaping and paver
improvements he would support the request.
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Ms. Naphin said that she lives next door to the applicants. She has no interest
regarding the parking pad. She read the February 24, 2016 letter that talked about
the neighbor to the east who would be impacted most and that is her. She said that
no one ever discussed the topic of off-street parking with her several years ago or
now. No one discussed the garage with her then or now. The information in the
letter is therefore not accurate.
There was reference to an ice cream truck. She wants to make sure that this truck
won’t be back. It was an eyesore and a danger exiting the alley. The truck was
there periodically last summer and the van that held product to stock the truck was
parked in the alley. There are small children in the neighborhood and the truck
blocked sight lines.
She wants to be sure there is no water impact on her based on whatever they decide
to do. Two years ago a large deck was put in. She was told there would be no
water impact on her. She has had a lot of yard flooding and she regraded her whole
yard. There is more water coming into her yard from the west after the deck was
put in. She asked for a grading and/or drainage plan before work is done to make
sure she does not get water on her property.
Regarding the trees, they are beautiful. They are next to her garage. Several years
ago during a storm a large branch and was on her garage and took down wires. It
was several days before she could get her car out of the garage.
Ms. Norman asked if permeable pavers were used, does the neighbor have any issue
with the parking pad.
Ms. Nathan said as long as there is no truck or water going into her yard, she is
okay with the pad.

5.0

VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
5.1

Mr. Kolleng said this is a small lot and there would have been a two-car garage if
not for the trees. Everyone signed off when the garage was put in. The pavers will
allow for water drainage. The Village wants cars off of the street and into garages
or onto a pad. There are many letters of support. Standards of review are met and
he can support the request.

5.2

Mr. Boyer said that the lot is only 40’ wide and is on a corner so this is a hardship.
Standards of review are met. If they had a 50’ interior lot, they would not need a
variance. If they had a 40’ interior lot the request would be much less. If they had
a 50’ corner lot the variance would be needed but would be less. The lot is narrow
and on a corner and this is unique.
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5.3

Ms. Norman said that her only reservation is the narrow lot. There seems to be a
piecemeal approach to variations being requested. But she does not see another
solution right now so she can support the request.

5.4

Mr. Surman said that with past cases, there was a two-car garage and then they
asked for a pad. This request is only for two spaces so it is reasonable. What
bothers him about these types of cases is the safety near the sidewalk and pulling
out.

5.5

Acting Chairman Schneider said that safety is a legitimate issue. He can support
the request.

5.6

Mr. Merci said that there should be appropriate screening and acceptable paving
approved by engineering.

5.7

Mr. Kolleng said they are putting in pavers and said that landscaping would be put
in and he is not sure that approval should be conditioned on that.

5.8

Acting Chairman Schneider said they are committed to doing the above.

5.9

Mr. Merci said it was an informal commitment.

5.10

Mr. Boyer said that testimony was given about what they would do.

DECISION
6.1

Mr. Kolleng moved to recommend granting a request for a 12.64’ side yard
adjoining a street parking setback variation to permit a parking pad at 1434 Isabella
Street in accordance with the plans submitted.
6.11

Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the vote was as follows:
Acting Chairman Reinhard Schneider
Chairman Patrick Duffy
Mike Boyer
John Kolleng
Bill Merci
Lynn Norman
Bob Surman

Yes
Not Present
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Motion carried.
6.2

Ms. Norman moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and
recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-10.
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Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no
nays.
Motion carried.

7.0

FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED
The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions of the property, the lot width, the
location and size of the garage, the location of existing trees, and the condition of the lot
as a corner lot, impose upon the owner a practical difficulty. The lot is narrow so there is
not a lot of room for a garage and as a corner lot, the setback requirement is much greater
than for a parking pad on an interior lot. The plight of the owner was not created by the
owner and is due to the conditions of the lot. The difficulty is peculiar to the property in
question. The difficulty prevents the owner from making reasonable use of the property
with two off-street parking spaces. The garage will hold one car and it is not feasible to
construct a two-car garage because of existing trees located on the other side of the garage.
The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property or otherwise injure other property or its use. The variation, if granted, will not
alter the essential character of the neighborhood.

8.0

RECOMMENDATION
The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 12.64’ side yard
adjoining a street parking setback variation to permit a parking pad at 1434 Isabella Street
in accordance with the plans submitted.
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TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11

Mr. Kirby Atwell, applicant

3.12

Ms. Donna Lee Floeter, architect
826 Gray, Evanston

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 1.95’ front yard setback variation, a
0.95’ front porch step setback variation, and a variation to retain a non-conforming
detached garage to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel
that is classified as a new home. The Village Board will hear this case on April 12,
2016.

3.22

The applicant said that he owns that property at 221 10th Street. It is currently a
small outdated ranch. They are looking to add a second-story addition that is
keeping with the rest of the neighborhood. The current structure has a setback of
30.05’, which was conforming when it was built, but does not meet today’s standard
of 32’. They want to build on the existing structure. If they had to do a conforming
structure, they would have to remove the entire foundation just to move it back less
than 2’.
The front porch they are proposing is modest. It is an 8’ landing with 8’ stairs
coming out. They exceed the standard by less than 1’ from the street.
They want to keep the existing two-car garage, which is in the back yard. They are
not changing this structure.

3.23

Mr. Kolleng asked why this was non-conforming.
The applicant said that it is too close to the street.

3.24

Acting Chairman Schneider asked the applicant to show the garage location if they
had to comply, page 1.3.
Ms. Floeter said that is considered a double frontage. The cut-off corner of the lot
is along Poplar Drive.

3.25

Acting Chairman Schneider said they would have to go in a line that is parallel to
Poplar.
The applicant said they would have to go 30’ back.
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Ms. Floeter said that this would put them in the house or close to it. Regarding the
second-story addition, all of the new parts would be conforming. The existing front
of the first floor of the house is non-conforming. What they are proposing to add
is set back off of the front. They are asking for a variance to allow what has been
existing for 63 years to remain where it is.
3.26

Acting Chairman Schneider said that the profile for the first and second floors looks
identical.
Ms. Floeter said that it is the same shape and is shifted back 2’.

3.27

Mr. Surman asked if this was the applicant’s home.
The applicant said he is a builder and has done about 70 projects in 5 years. This
is not his home.

3.28

Ms. Norman asked if they were keeping the foundation and the walls on the first
floor.
Ms. Floeter said that all of the walls are staying. They will move some windows.
The concrete and basement are fine. The framing is also fine as are brick walls.

3.29

Mr. Boyer clarified that the building envelope is not changing.
Ms. Floeter said they are building up. The front part is set in and that is the change.
She said that due to the extent that they are building it is classified as new
construction.

3.30

Mr. Boyer asked about maximum allowable FAR for the house.
Ms. Roberts said that with the bonus, the maximum allowable FAR is 3,731.98
square feet.

3.31

Mr. Boyer asked about the proposed house.
Ms. Roberts said that the proposed is 3,399.77 square feet.

3.32

Mr. Kolleng asked if they were aware of the issue when they bought the home.
The applicant said they were not aware of this issue. They initially thought it would
be a rehab permit. After they got the plans back, they realized it would be classified
as new construction and that is when it became an issue.

3.33

Acting Chairman Schneider talked about this being new construction.
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Ms. Floeter said that the existing roof is coming off and them the second story goes
on. She added that the first floor interior walls are moving.
3.34

Mr. Merci said they were not building beyond the present footprint of the house.
Ms. Floeter said that was correct.

3.35
5.0

There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.

VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
5.1

Ms. Norman said that standards of review are met. The requests are minimal. They
are adding to an older home. She can support this proposal.

5.2

Mr. Boyer said that standards are met. This case gets caught in the new construction
definition. This is a renovation/addition. They are keeping the minimal
nonconformities and not adding anything. All standards are met.

5.3

Mr. Kolleng has a little problem with this case. A similar case with many variations
was recently heard. That application was not approved. If it was being built new
on an empty lot, the Board probably would not approve it. He is not sure if the
Board should be implementing a strict application of new construction rules. The
request is minimal.

5.4

Mr. Boyer said that the previous case as referenced above was changing the
building envelope, which is different from this case. The non-conformities in
tonight’s case are minimal. In the previous case he was going up and back. The
walls were 16”. He was asking for more square footage and a larger garage.

5.5

Mr. Kolleng asked at what point in time is it okay and when isn’t it okay.

5.6

Mr. Boyer reiterated that in tonight’s case the non-conformities are so minimal. He
is not adding nonconformities.

5.7

Mr. Surman has no problem with the proposal. They are leaving the existing home
and what they are building new will be conforming. He can support the request. A
lot of applicants would have gone straight up but they set it back the extra foot.
They were detail oriented.

5.8

Mr. Merci can support the request. He talked about the interpretation of double
frontage, which is not a problem. The garage exits on the public alley.

5.9

Acting Chairman Schneider agrees with the predominant view in that this is an
acceptable request. To ask the applicant to move the concrete foundation wall and
the brick wall in front 18” to the back just to comply is a hardship. The Board can

3

221 10th Street

2016-Z-13

March 16, 2016

make judgments and each situation is evaluated on its own merits. This is not a
precedent. He can support the application.
6.0

DECISION
6.1

Ms. Norman moved to recommend granting a request for a 1.95’ front yard setback
variation, a 0.95’ front porch step setback variation, and a variation to retain a nonconforming detached garage to permit the construction of a substantial addition and
remodel that is classified as a new home at 221 10th Street in accordance with the
plans submitted.
6.11

Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the vote was as follows:
Acting Chairman Reinhard Schneider
Chairman Patrick Duffy
Mike Boyer
John Kolleng
Bill Merci
Lynn Norman
Bob Surman

Yes
Not Present
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Motion carried.
6.2

Mr. Boyer moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and
recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-13.
6.21

Ms. Norman seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no
nays.
Motion carried.

7.0

FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED
The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The particular physical conditions of the property, the
location of the house on the lot, the shape of the lot, and the condition of the lot as a doublefrontage lot, impose upon the owner a practical difficulty. The plight of the owner was not
created by the owner and is due to the circumstances of the lot. The difficulty is peculiar
to the lot in question and is not generally shared by other properties. The difficulty prevents
the owner from making reasonable use of the property with a second-story addition and
interior improvements to the home. The proposed variations are for existing conditions
that will remain unchanged. All new construction is conforming to the Zoning Ordinance.
The proposed variations will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
properties. The variations, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood.
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RECOMMENDATION
The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 1.95’ front yard setback
variation, a 0.95’ front porch step setback variation, and a variation to retain a nonconforming detached garage to permit the construction of a substantial addition and
remodel that is classified as a new home at 221 10th Street in accordance with the plans
submitted.
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TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11

Ms. Beth Baker, architect
Baker Design Group
1221 E. Lake Avenue, Glenview

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 0.55’ front yard setback variation, a
0.10’ side yard setback variation, and a variation to retain a non-conforming
retaining wall to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that
is classified as a new home. The Village Board will hear this case on April 12,
2016.

3.22

The architect said that the applicants bought the home in December. It is existing
non-conforming that they are asking for variations. The front yard setback on the
northeast corner of the house is 4.9’ and the requirement is 5’. The east wall will
be continuous at the addition but the house angles slightly so at the back of the
existing house is 5’. The front yard setback is a cantilever on the second floor
which overhangs the front yard setback by .55’. They want to keep the existing 80
year old house. The improvements are within the ordinance. The correction to the
letter – it says that the proposed additions will maintain the existing setback which
is not accurate. The wall is continuous but the home is within the required setback.

3.23

Acting Chairman Schneider clarified that they are adding on top of the garage.
The architect said that they are taking the current garage off. It is 18’ square. The
applicants have a wheelchair-bound daughter and they need a larger garage for the
wheelchair ramp. The new garage is under FAR and meets the zoning ordinance.

3.24

Mr. Surman clarified that the existing home in the front will remain the same.
The architect said that they are changing the façade, which is why they are
considered a new home. They are adding new siding and making improvements to
the aesthetics. They are not extending it our further and existing walls remain.

3.25

There was no one in the audience to speak on this case. There was no additional
communication on this case.
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VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
5.1

Mr. Boyer said all requests are minimal. There is no detriment in granting the
variances. Where the house was built is the practical difficulty. This meets all
standards of review. He can support the request.

5.2

Mr. Surman agrees with above and can support this request.

5.3

Acting Chairman Schneider can also support the request. The requests are minimal,
pre-existing and would create a hardship to fix them due to the expense.

DECISION
6.1

Mr. Boyer moved to recommend granting a request for a 0.55’ front yard setback
variation, a 0.10’ side yard setback variation, and a variation to retain a nonconforming retaining wall to permit the construction of a substantial addition and
remodel that is classified as a new home at 2143 Chestnut Avenue in accordance
with the plans submitted.
6.11

Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the vote was as follows:
Acting Chairman Reinhard Schneider
Chairman Patrick Duffy
Mike Boyer
John Kolleng
Bill Merci
Lynn Norman
Bob Surman

Yes
Not Present
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Motion carried.
6.2

Mr. Surman authorized the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for
the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-14.
6.21

Ms. Norman seconded the motion and the vote was all ayes and no nays.
Motion carried.

7.0

FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED
The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The particular physical condition of the property, the
location of the house on the lot, imposes upon the owner a practical difficulty. The plight
of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the circumstances of the lot. The
difficulty is peculiar to the lot in question and is not generally shared by other properties.
The difficulty prevents the owner from making reasonable use of the property with a two2
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story addition and interior and exterior improvements to the home. The proposed
variations are for existing conditions that will remain unchanged. The proposed variations
will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent properties. The variations,
if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.
8.0

RECOMMENDATION
The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 0.55’ front yard setback
variation, a 0.10’ side yard setback variation, and a variation to retain a non-conforming
retaining wall to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is
classified as a new home.
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TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11

Mr. Dan O’Bara, applicant

3.12

Ms. Sarah Lyke, applicant

3.13

Mr. Paul Ozga, architect

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 967.41 square foot (9.93%) total floor
area variation to permit the construction of a two-story and second-story addition
on the legal non-conforming structure. The Village Board will hear this case on
April 12, 2016.

3.22

Mr. O’Bara said that their architect is also present at the meeting. They have lived
in the Village for 16 years and are active in the community. They recently bought
the house and plan to remain there for a long time. It was built in 1936 by Hemphill.
The exterior is beautiful but the interior needs a lot of work. There is no family
room. It was marketed as a potential tear down but they want to save the home.
They met with many architects and builders and came up with the proposed design.
They are proposing to move the dining room and kitchen to the other side of the
house. That will enable them to add a family room. They are also proposing a new
bedroom and bath above the addition to replace a bath and bedroom that will be
converted to a laundry room, master closets and bath. They will have the same
number of bedrooms and baths on the second floor as originally purchased.
They are seeking variances to overcome several hardships created by the original
design and features. The most significant is the large attic space with its high
rafters. It is unfinished and unheated. There is a pull down ladder. The floor is 2
x 6s that are not connected to the load bearing wall but are attached to the roof
rafters above. The attic was not designed as livable space. It is used and designed
for storage. 848 square feet is over 6’9” and counts as floor area.
The second hardship is the garage, which was built at 26.5 square feet over the
garage bonus. A third hardship is the sitting area. It was not easily repurposed in
the current design. This is 138 square feet. There are several other inefficiencies
throughout the house including an oversized foyer, an incinerator, and a covered
entry that is not eligible for the front porch bonus.
The lot size is 278 square feet less than what they thought they were buying. They
lost 131 square feet of buildable space because of that. When they received the
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correct survey, they could have gotten out of the contract but they did not do that.
They believe it was an honest mistake.
The proposed design mitigates the hardships. The variance will allow them to have
a modern and functional interior space that maintains the original character of the
home. Many neighbors support the proposal. The neighbor to the south does not
support the plans. He suggested that they put the family room in the attic, but the
applicant disagrees with this. The addition meets setbacks and lot coverage. They
are under maximum allowed lot coverage.
The neighbor has his driveway on that side of the house. His house and the adjacent
house are separated by 21’. They are north of their neighbor and will not impact
his southern exposure.
His wife will address the issue of putting the family room in the attic.
Ms. Lyke said they thought about the neighbor’s request to put the family room in
the attic, but it is not practical or reasonable. Families like the family room close
to the kitchen. The neighbors’ two houses away tore down their house to get a
modern family design. Her mother has Parkinson’s and frequently visits and they
want a space that she could access if she was in a wheelchair.
The applicant said that this is a difficult situation. In the long run it might have
been easier and less expensive to tear down and build new. They would probably
get more functional space, but they feel like the house is worth saving.
Mr. O’Bara talked about the comprehensive plan and it emphasizes that the Village
is enhanced by architecturally significant homes that impact Village character. By
approving the variance and enabling the modernization of the house, they will be
meeting goals in the comprehensive plan.
3.23

Mr. Boyer asked about the length of the south wall from the front to the back.
Mr. O’Bara said he thought that it was proposed at 59’. With the porch, it’s 32 plus
14. They are adding 11’.

3.24

Mr. Merci asked if the side yard variation was for air conditioning on the south
side.
The applicant said they have no side yard setback or lot coverage issues.

3.25

Mr. Boyer asked if the current house had air conditioning.
Mr. O’ Bara said that the unit is closer to the driveway. It is forced air throughout.
The compressor is closer to the north side of the property.
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Mr. Boyer confirmed that they are gutting the interior, upstairs and downstairs.
How high are the basement ceilings?
Mr. O’Bara said it is 7’ to the bottom of the joists.

3.27

Ms. Norman asked if they thought about rearranging what is there already.
Mr. O’Bara said they have spent six months trying to figure out what to do. The
determining factor was to have an attached family room to the kitchen. Moving the
kitchen to the other side of the house was the only plan that works. That side of the
house is wider.

3.28

Mr. Surman asked the applicant if he worked from his home.
Mr. O’Bara said that he and his wife work from home at times.
Ms. Lyke said she works from home every night. A key feature of the house is a
first floor office and they want to maintain that.

3.29

Acting Chairman Schneider referenced 1.5 and talked about the addition enclosing
the rear porch.
Ms. Lyke said it would enclose the rear porch and go 11.5’ beyond that.

3.30

Mr. Surman said that the shaded portion is new construction.
The architect said that the backyard contributes to FAR.

3.31

Ms. Norman asked if they made the house the proposed size because they want that
big of a space.
Ms. Lyke said the thought very carefully about the size of the house. They looked
at measurements for modern houses to see if they were asking for more or less than
if they tore the house down and built new. They are asking for less than if they tore
down and built new.

3.32

Ms. Norman said they asked for a lot of extra floor area. Was there any
consideration given to enclosing the porch, rearranging as you have done, and
leaving the space smaller.
Mr. O’Bara said that there is a corner that defines the start of a room. There is not
much they could do.
The architect said they did a lot of studies about shifting walls. They looked at
furniture size and room function. The rooms are not large. The kitchen is
reasonable size. The sitting areas are moderate.
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Mr. O’Bara said they eliminated the pantry to create some space.
3.33

Mr. Surman asked if there was any reason that they decided to not put a bedroom
upstairs and have the office on the second floor.
The architect said they considered those options.
Mr. O’Bara said that there was an office on the first floor when they bought the
house. His wife needs a first floor office.
Ms. Lyke said that a first floor office was critical to her.

(After section 4.0)
3.34 Mr. O’Bara agreed that the house is well built and they want to save the house. He
emphasized that a lot of square footage is in the attic, where it is not structurally
sound, and in the foyer.
Acting Chairman Schneider asked why the attic was not structurally sound.
The architect said that the house is solid on the lower levels. The first floor has a
concrete floor with a frame and then a ceiling. The attic was not designed as a
living space. The current structure cannot support the necessary loads for
occupancy.
3.35

Mr. Boyer clarified that the floor joists are 2 x 6, not the roof rafters.
The architect said roof rafters are also 2 x 6. They would have to tear down the
slate roof and rebuild it to allow for insulation. The sitting joists are not resting on
the wall but are resting on 2 x 6s, which create the roof structure.

3.36

Mr. Merci asked what the 2 x 6 floor joists bear on.
The architect said they are bearing on roof rafters. The floor is attached to the
rafter.

3.37

Mr. Merci asked if the transfer of the load of the 2 x 6 transferred to the perimeter
wall.
The architect said this is correct, through the roof rafters. The wall is a bearing
wall.

3.38

Mr. Merci said that the concern is the connection between the 2 x 6 floor joists and
the roof rafter as it is bearing on the perimeter wall. The integrity of that
construction lies in the connection between the 2 x 6 and the roof rafter as it bears
as the perimeter wall.
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Acting Chairman Schneider asked of the second floor ceiling was coffered. What
is the second floor ceiling height?
The architect said that it was coffered. The height is 9’ and goes down to less than
8’. The house is not very tall.

3.40

Acting Chairman Schneider asked the architects on the Board, referencing the joists
on the ceiling of the second floor as they connect to rafters and are not designed to
hold a lot of load. Is that correct?

3.41

Mr. Surman said that is correct. Can they sister up other joists?
The architect said they would have to remove the entire roof. He said that every 2
x 6 is carrying another 2 x 6. It is not prepared for habitation at this time.

3.42

Mr. Merci said this depends on 2 x 6 floor joists and the roof rafter connection. Is
there enough “meat” on the wood to take that load from the rafter and then
transferred to the bearing wall on the perimeter. It is a structural computation. The
2 x 6 could be increased.
The architect said that the current roof is part of the home’s beauty.

3.43

Acting Chairman Schneider said that the architect is saying that the attic is not
habitable without major demolition of the second floor.
The architect said they would also have to tear down the roof. He drew a picture
that showed the wall, the 2 x 6 that comprises the attic floor and the 2 x 6 roof rafter.
They could open the roof and make a metal construction, and a connection. It
would be complicated and not practical. There is a mansard roof with a flat area.

3.44

Mr. Surman said that the neighbor said that the elevations are not correct. Is that
true?
The architect said there are different scales. He said that he will check this out.

3.45

After discussion and review, Mr. Surman said it appears as if the drawing is not
correct.
It is not to scale. The back is longer than what is shown. There is bulk that is being
added that is not on the drawing.
Mr. O’Bara said he put stakes in the ground where the addition would go so the
neighbor could see it.
Ms. Lyke said they will correct the drawings. They are at a crossroads with the
property. They do not want to tear down the house. It needs a lot of interior work.
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They want to modernize the house. Many advised them that it would be easier and
less expensive to tear the house down and get a lot of modern amenities. The two
neighbors to the north support the proposal. She read the letters from the neighbors.
3.46

Acting Chairman Schneider said that the neighbor to the north would be most
impacted by sunlight and they support the proposal. Mr. Balzano tore down his
own house so he could get modern conveniences.

3.47

Mr. Surman said that the Board looks at each project on its own merits. The Board
looks at guidelines and interprets code. Everyone cannot get everything they want
in their house. That’s why he asked about the office. There is give and take.
The architect said that the house should have a defined family room, living and
dining room.
Mr. O’Bara said they are taxed on attic space whether or not they use it because of
the way the code is written.

3.48

Mr. Boyer said that the driveway seems narrow as it exists. If they tore down the
house would they rebuild the driveway the same way?
Mr. O’Bara said they would get an attached garage in the front and the house would
be long and narrow.
The architect said they would have to move it 5’ from the front façade. He designs
a number of houses in Wilmette. New construction would have a high basement
and attic space, going to the limit of the ordinance. The space could be used more
efficiently with a new house.

4.0

INTERESTED PARTIES
4.1

Persons speaking on the application
4.11

Mr. Ray Balzano
813 Michigan Avenue

4.2

Summary of presentations

4.21

Mr. Balzano showed the Board a copy of the proposed elevation. He talked about
the south setback, what is there already, the porch and what they are adding. The
original proposal was to build out 7’ past the porch and they changed the plans to
build it out to 11’ past the porch. The floor plans were updated in the packet, but
elevations were not updated.
Acting Chairman Schneider said they have the correct elevation.
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Mr. Surman said that the south elevation does appear a little bit short.
Mr. Balzano said that it is 4’ short. They left the windows off of the elevations.
There are windows on the north and south sides of the third floor. On the south
setback is a wall that is 28’ high and 25’ long. That is 82% more than what is there
now. He said that the north side of his house faces this. Michigan is at an angle.
The north side of his house looks northwest. They get a lot of afternoon sun and
the addition will block a lot of sun.
Regarding the applicant’s discussion regarding standards of review, number four,
they talk about making reasonable use of the property. The applicant claims that
the current configuration of their house prevents them from making reasonable use
of the property. They cannot incorporate a family room because of the home’s
layout. The applicant’s plan shows a separate formal living and dining room and a
family room. It is the applicant’s contention that they need all those rooms to make
reasonable use of the property. If they only enclosed the porch they would have
45’ from front to back. His house has a kitchen and dining room table in 27’. That
would leave 17’ for a family room. With some adjustments, they could get all three
rooms in the house.
On the second floor is a fourth bedroom. The applicant made a choice to
incorporate the fourth bedroom into the master suite. With the changes they are
making, putting a stairway up to the third floor is not harder than what they are
doing. They have 850 square feet on the third floor. They could have 2 to 3
bedrooms on the third floor. It has 14’ high ceilings. Windows could go on the
front. He never mentioned putting a family room on the third floor. If they used
the third floor, they would not have to increase the bulk of the house.
If the Board grants this variance, later on the applicants or future owners could build
a stairway up to the third floor. They would have 5,400 square feet of house and it
should be limited to 4,400 square feet. There has been a lot of talk about teardowns
in the neighborhood and the applicant said that 5 out of 6 houses have been torn
down. The two houses behind them on Sheridan were not teardowns; they were
new houses built on unimproved lots. The three houses torn down were smaller
with the new home built up to what was allowed on the lot. His own house was
about half the size of what was allowed before they built a new home. The one
house not torn down, the directly north of the applicants, was because it was larger
than what was allowed on the lot. The entire interior was rehabbed. The applicant’s
house already has more square footage than what should be allowed on the lot.
Mr. Boyer said that the neighbor’s main issue seems to be the length of the southern
wall.
Mr. Balzano said that is correct and especially the second floor.
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Mr. Boyer said if they did tear down the house, they could build that wall and a
new building envelope. This might be a case of be careful what you wish for.
Mr. Balzano said that if they tore it down, they would have 300 square feet less
than they have now and 1,000 square feet less than what they are requesting. If this
variance is granted, there will be a large house on the lot. The attic will remain plus
4,400 square feet that exists.
Mr. Boyer said if they did new construction they could place the house where they
are proposing and have a smaller house. He is pointing out is that if the house was
torn down one of the neighbor’s objections would remain. He looked at the satellite
photo of the block. There might be homes with smaller square footage but they
extend farther back on the lot.
Mr. Balzano said they are going up with the addition and adding a mansard roof
which adds a lot of bulk. The house is very well built. It is a Hemphill house. This
was a deluxe version of the house and there is 1’ of concrete between the first floor
and the basement. The house has steel joists supported by steel beams on the first
floor. It is solid. A tear down would not be as solidly built as the current house.
Acting Chairman Schneider said it would be expensive to tear down.
4.22

5.0

There was no one else in the audience to speak on this case. There was no additional
communication on this case.

VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
5.1

Mr. Boyer commended the applicant for trying to keep the house versus tearing it
down. It meets all setbacks, lot coverage, and height and impervious surface. The
issue is how they can create more space, how they will renovate the house. This
turns on the original construction of the house and the hip roof and the 848 square
foot attic. He did some math. The proposed house is 5,418 square feet. If they
take away 848 square foot attic and give them a bonus he is at 4,895 square feet
and allowed is 4,450 so they are over 444 square feet. There is a large hip roof and
an attic space that is not really usable, a sitting room, the additional square footage
on the garage, the large foyer. All of this combined is a hardship. It is an unusual
case. It makes sense to him that this request deserves relief from the codes. He can
support the request.

5.2

Mr. Kolleng said that the request is large but there are mitigating factors. This is a
magnificent house. The Board has worked with owners to bring more modern
amenities into the home while maintaining the house. The Board sometimes has to
agree to variances that are out of the ordinary. He agrees with the above analysis.
From his perspective when one weighs the variances and weighs maintaining this
house, he wants to maintain the house and he can support the request.
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5.3

Mr. Merci said that variations were requested to overcome the deficiencies of a
historic lifestyle to accommodate a more modern lifestyle. The variations are not
justified.

5.4

Ms. Norman is having difficulty with this case. They did not minimize variations.
The house is beautiful and the location is great. The applicants need changes to
make the house more modern when a lot of people live in older homes and are fine
with their homes as is and bought the homes because of that. She does not see a
hardship. They bought the house knowing what it was.

5.5

Mr. Surman said that Mr. Boyer indicated that the third floor is 800 square feet.
How much bigger is this than what was allowed?

5.6

Mr. Boyer said he came up with 4,895 square feet and that includes an attic bonus.

5.7

Mr. Surman said they cannot gain anything from the attic bonus.

5.8

There was continued discussion and Acting Chairman Schneider came up with
4,800 (approximately), which is about 100 square feet above existing.

5.9

Mr. Surman said they are looking at 4,450.

5.10

Mr. Boyer said that 4,450 is allowed. They got an attic bonus. He came up with a
net ask of 444 square feet above the maximum allowed.

5.11

Mr. Surman said if they took the attic out they are still building 450 square feet
more than they could.

5.12

Mr. Kolleng said that it is a more reasonable percentage to what the Board has done
in the past.

5.13

Mr. Surman said that this is a 4.5% request.

5.14

Ms. Norman asked why they could not make the first floor smaller. They enclosed
the porch and brought it out more.

5.15

Mr. Boyer said that is a design request based on their needs.

5.16

Mr. Surman referenced a house on Schiller and they said that a family room had to
be a certain size. This is a tough case.

5.17

Mr. Boyer said that the Board has to weigh what the owners can do with their
property reasonably against the ordinance. There are a lot of pieces to this case,
but the requests are reasonable based on the facts. He does not want to minimize
the neighbor and his issue. There are houses that extend farther back than this house
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and a new house would do that. There is not that great of an impact on surrounding
neighbors.

6.0

5.18

Ms. Norman said that the Board has to come from a place where the zoning
ordinance is reasonable.

5.19

Mr. Surman said that the request would have been more reasonable and palatable
if it was an even trade for what they lost upstairs and what they are getting. To ask
for more is not reasonable and is not the way he has voted in the past.

5.20

Mr. Kolleng said that when you compare what you can do with new construction
and what they are trying to do here, it would be his preference to maintain this type
of home in the Village.

5.21

Acting Chairman Schneider said this is a hard case. When he first looked at this,
he thought that the attic could be made habitable and he wondered why they are
asking for this variation. They could move bedrooms to the third floor and
rearrange the first floor to make it work. Now he knows that the attic is not
habitable and will not be habitable unless they go to great expense. What would be
the variation request and he said it would be net of 400 square feet.

5.22

Mr. Boyer said that the request as written is correct – 444 above the maximum.

5.23

Acting Chairman Schneider asked about hardship. Given that this is a significant
building and the Village wants to keep these buildings, would reducing the first and
second floor by 100 square feet make a big difference. On balance he can support
the request.

DECISION
6.1

Mr. Boyer moved to recommend granting a request for a 967.41 square foot
(9.93%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story and
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure at 819 Michigan
Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.
6.11

Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the vote was as follows:
Acting Chairman Reinhard Schneider
Chairman Patrick Duffy
Mike Boyer
John Kolleng
Bill Merci
Lynn Norman
Bob Surman
Motion failed.
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Ms. Norman moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and
recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-7.
6.21

Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the vote was all ayes and no nays.
Motion carried.

7.0

FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED
Three members of the Zoning Board of Appeals find that the request meets the variation
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The particular physical conditions of
the property, the design of the house and the size of the attic, impose upon the owner a
practical difficulty. The height of the attic space results in floor area in excess of the bonus
but the space is not usable because of the way the attic floor was constructed. The plight
of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to unique circumstances. The
difficulty is peculiar to the house in question. The difficulty prevents them from making
reasonable use of the property with improvements to modernize the home. The proposed
addition conforms to the side yard setback and other requirements of the ordinance and
therefore will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent properties. The
variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. Granting
the variation to allow modernization of the home will help to preserve the structure and the
character of the neighborhood.
Three members of the Zoning Board of Appeals find that the request does not meet the
variation standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. Specifically, there are no
particular physical conditions of the property that impose a practical difficulty or particular
hardship on the owners. The applicants are creating their own hardship by seeking to
expand the house in excess of what is necessary.

8.0

RECOMMENDATION
The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends denying a request for a 967.41 square foot
(9.93%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story and second-story
addition on the legal non-conforming structure at 819 Michigan Avenue in accordance with
the plans submitted.
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